January 1, 2019 is 0.98%. The difference between the (i) lease liabilities recognized and (ii) operating

lease commitments disclosed under IAS 17 on December 31, 2018 is explained as follows:

The future minimum lease payments of non-cancellable operating lease

commitments on December 31, 2018   $ 8,228,018

Less: Recognition exemption for short-term leases   (22,229)

Undiscounted amounts on January 1, 2019   $ 8,205,789

Discounted amounts using the incremental borrowing rate on January 1, 2019   $ 8,075,750

Add: Finance lease liabilities on December 31, 2018   96,845

Lease liabilities recognized on January 1, 2019   $ 8,172,595

The Group as lessor

The Group does not make any adjustments for leases in which it is a lessor, and it accounts for those

leases with the application of IFRS 16 starting from January 1, 2019.

The impact on assets, liabilities, and equity as of January 1, 2019 from the initial application of IFRS 16

is set out as follows:

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Current assets

Prepaid expenses   $ 996,001   $ (395,319)   $ 600,682

Noncurrent assets

Investments accounted for using the equity

method   1,353,441   (2,280)   1,351,161

Property, plant and equipment, net   41,843,053   (218,668)   41,624,385

Right-of-use assets   -   8,598,278   8,598,278

Total assets   126,816,509   7,982,011   134,798,520

Current liabilities

Other payables   6,860,347   (24,996)   6,835,351

Current tax liabilities   3,362,323   (13,398)   3,348,925

Lease liabilities - current   -   2,906,806   2,906,806

Other current liabilities   1,736,877   (49,585)   1,687,292

Noncurrent liabilities

Lease liabilities - noncurrent   -   5,265,789   5,265,789

Other noncurrent liabilities   47,260   (47,260)   -

Total liabilities   52,780,326   8,037,356   60,817,682

(Continued)

- 12 -

As Originally

Stated on

January 1, 2019

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

Restated on

January 1, 2019

Equity

Retained earnings   $ 34,881,092   $ (54,785)   $ 34,826,307

Noncontrolling interests   718,685   (560)   718,125

Total equity   74,036,183   (55,345)   73,980,838

(Concluded)

b. New IFRSs in issue but not yet endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC

New IFRSs

Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of a Business”  January 1, 2020 (Note 2)

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 “Sale or Contribution of Assets

between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture”

 To be determined by IASB

IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts”  January 1, 2021

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”  January 1, 2020 (Note 3)

Note 1: Unless stated otherwise, the above New IFRSs are effective for annual periods beginning on